

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Transfer Petition (Cr.) No. 18 of 2025

Poonam Kumari Singh @ Poonam Singh, Aged About 32 Years, W/o
Vivek Singh, & D/o Devendra Singh, R/o Govindpur Nimtalla, Sonar
Dih, P.O. Sonar Dih, P.S. Madhuban, Tetuliya 1, Sonardih, District:
Dhanbad, (Jharkhand) 828125. ... **Petitioner**

-Versus-

1. The State Of Jharkhand
2. Vivek Singh, Aged About 34 Years, Son of Late Mohan Singh,
Resident fo Mohalla Sukhdeo Nagar, P.O. And P.S. Chas, District:
Bokaro, (Jharkhand) ... **Opposite Parties**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Petitioner : None
For the State : Mr. Pankaj Kumar, P.P.

17/Dated 12.08.2026

1. Learned counsel for the State is present.
2. It appears that no one has appeared for the petitioner on
29.04.2026.
3. Even today no one appears for the petitioner.
4. Accordingly, this Transfer Petition (Cr.) No. 18 of 2025 is
dismissed for default.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)